Source: Bloomberg, KB Securities Vietnam

Investment opinion & risks

   Base-case scenario: catalysts

1) Credit growth: +14%

2) Average lending interest rate: 5.4%

3) NPL: 1.2%

Bull-case scenario: upside risk

1) Credit growth: +16%

2) Average lending interest rate: 5.6%

3) NPL: 1.0%

Bear-case scenario: downside risk

1) Credit growth: +12%

2) Average lending interest rate: 5.2%

3) NPL: 1.4%

   Bull-case scenario
  VND129,300 (Favorable macro

developments, improved interest rates)

   Base-case scenario (target price)

VND107,500

   Bear-base scenario
  VND99,900 (Unfavorable macro

developments, deteriorating asset quality)

   Current price

VND92,000

45%

7%

48%

Retail SME Corporate

https://www.kbsec.com.vn/en/company-report.htm

3

  3Q24 performance updates

3Q24 PBT jumped 18.2% YoY to

VND10,699 billion

 In 3Q24, VCB posted VND3,578 billion in NII (-2.4% QoQ, +7.8% YoY) and

VND3,258 in NOII (+14.6% QoQ, +2.4% YoY), making TOI reach VND16,836

billion (+0.5% QoQ, +6.7% YoY). Provisions sharply fell to VND326 billion (-

78.5% QoQ, -78.2% YoY), making PBT reach VND10,699 billion in 3Q (+5.8%

QoQ, +18.2% YoY) and VND31,533 billion in 9M24 (+6.7% YoY).

Table 1. VCB – 3Q24 updated results

(VNDbn, %) 3Q23 2Q24 3Q24 +/-%QoQ +/-%YoY Notes

Net interest income (NII)  12,596   13,908   13,578  -2.4% 7.8%

Net interest income decreased slightly compared to the previous

quarter as CoF rose 7.4% QoQ while interest income grew by a mere

of 1.4% QoQ.

Net fee income (NFI)  891   1,499   1,272  -15.1% 42.8%

The main growth drivers came from two segments with large

contributions, trade finance and bancassurance, which increased by

42.8% YoY and 31.5% YoY, respectively.

Other non-interest income (NOII)  2,290   1,345   1,986  47.7% -13.3%

The FX segment showed a good improvement compared to the

previous quarter, reaching VND1,347 billion (+16.0% QoQ, -14.8%

YoY) while securities trading & investment did not contribute much.

Net income from other services hit VND555 billion, a sharp increase

compared to the previous quarter with only VND24 billion.

Total operating income (TOI)  15,777   16,752   16,836  0.5% 6.7%

Operating expenses  (5,233)  (5,122)  (5,811) 13.5% 11.1%

Pre-provision operating profit (PPOP)  10,545   11,630   11,025  -5.2% 4.5%

Provisions  (1,494)  (1,514)  (326) -78.5% -78.2%

VCB has leading asset quality in the industry and the highest